
NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 18 MARCH 2016, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING (Pages 1 - 12)

To note the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing prepared by Ernst and 
Young, the Council’s external auditor.

5.  2015/16 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 13 - 30)

To note the external auditor’s proposed audit plan for the year 2015/16.

6.  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN (Pages 31 - 34)

To note progress against the 2015/16 internal audit plan, which was approved in 
March 2015.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 (Pages 35 - 38)

To review the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.

8.  CHANGE OF DATE FOR NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting date is Friday, 24 June at 10.00 a.m.  As this is the 
morning after the EU Referendum count, it is proposed that the meeting be moved.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the date of the next meeting be moved from 24 June to Tuesday, 28 June 
at 10.00 a.m.

9.  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 39 - 40)

To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)
W G Andrews
M R Harris

J D Heron
Mrs E L Lane
R A Wappet
C A Wise



Contents at a glance

Government and economic news

Accounting, auditing and 
governance

Regulation news

Key questions for the audit 
committee

Find out more

Local government 
audit committee 
briefing

This sector briefing is one of the ways 
that we see as supporting you and your 
organisation in an environment that is 
constantly changing and evolving.

It covers issues which may have an 
impact on your organisation, the local 
government sector and the audits that we 
undertake.

The public sector audit specialists in 
EY’s national Government and Public 
Sector (GPS) team have extensive public 
sector knowledge which is supported 
by the wider expertise across EY’s UK 
and international business. This briefing 
reflects this, bringing together not only 

technical issues relevant to the local 
government sector but wider matters 
of potential interest to you and your 
organisation.

Links to where you can find out more on 
any of the articles featured can be found 
at the end of the briefing, as well as some 
examples of areas where EY can provide 
support to Local Authorities.

We hope that you find the briefing 
informative and should this raise any 
issues that you would like to discuss 
further please do contact your local 
engagement team.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 |  Local government audit committee briefing  

Government and economic news

EY Item Club forecast
In its l
[...]
st & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

 

 

Page 30



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18th MARCH 2016

PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Audit Committee of progress made 
against the 2015/16 audit plan, which was approved in March 2015. 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 PROGRESS

3.1 Appendix 1 shows the progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit plan to end of February 
2016. Progress is demonstrated by recording the current status of each audit assignment, the 
audit opinion and a summary of the number of recommendations made.  

3.2 The internal audit plan is timetabled to ensure the audit assignments can be undertaken at the 
most effective time. Appendix 1 shows the audits planned for each quarter of the year.

3.3 As previously reported the Council Tax Audit was rescheduled for Q4 and the Elections Audit 
has been moved to November 2016. The scope of the Housing Development inc Affordable 
Housing, Private Sector Leasing & Empty Properties audit has changed to mainly concentrate 
on Private Sector Leasing due to the recent issues encountered at Savoy House.  This Audit 
has now been completed but is awaiting review by the Principal Auditor.

3.4 The IT Network Audit has been postponed, this has been agreed with the Resources Executive 
Head and will be completed when the Service Manager for ICT has been recruited.

3.5 There are 3 Audits that will not be completed within 15/16 these are:
 Health and Safety
 Environmental Health- Pollution
 Landscape and Open Space

There are a number of reasons for this, loss of Auditor time during the recruitment period in 
August, extra days spent o
[...]
forcement and appeals) 15
Housing Development inc Affordable Housing,
Private Sector Leasing & Empty Properties 15 Draft

P
age 33



Appendix 1

Community Grants/Ward Budgets/Other Grants 15 Completed Reasonable 1 5 0 6
Health and Safety 15
Environmental Health - Pollution 15
Electoral Services 15

P
age 34



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18 MARCH 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

1         INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review and agree the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Appendix   1) 
which is compiled following an evaluation of the risks to the Council and local factors as 
recorded in the Internal Audit Charter. 

1.2 The main functions of the Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework and Audit Plans are to 
ensure the work of internal audit;
 supports the Council by underpinning the Section 151 Officer’s financial responsibilities
 supports the Annual Governance Statement signed by the Leader of the Council and the   
     Chief Executive Officer
 has clear objectives, standards and ethical working
 has a defined “control environment” on which assurance is given
 assesses where assurance can be provided by other bodies
 is defined within a work programme which can be monitored for performance

2          INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
2.1 The Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed and there are no recommended changes to be 

made at this time. 

3 ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK
3.1 The Assurance Framework has been reviewed and remains unchanged. 

4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

4.1 The audit plan covers the following areas;
 Key Financial audits, these are systems which could have a material impact on the 

Councils’ Statement of Accounts and are included annually
 Other risk based service or operational areas or key assurance areas
 ICT audit
 Procurement / Contract Management
 Governance
 Counter Fraud
 Project/Consultancy/Advisory time
 Fee earning work
 Contingency time 
 Audit Management and Staff training and development time

4.2 The Counter Fraud time has been extended to cover new requirements under the CIPFA Code 
of Practice, but to also ensure there are effective counter fraud processes in place across the 
Council. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



4.3 To provide additional service to the Council, time has been specifically set aside to support 
corporate projects and undertake Value for Money reviews. 

4.4 The Audit Plan for 16/17 is subject to change during the year as a result of the Management 
restructure that is currently taking place.  It has been agreed with EMT that the Principal 
Auditor will work with the Business Improvement and Customer Service Manager to align the 
Audits within the Audit plan to the Service reviews detailed in the Corporate Plan.  A number of 
audit days can be utilised to aid these service reviews however there will still be some time 
required for fundamental audit testing in each area.

4.5 The Audit Universe will be risk assessed during 16/17 following the Management restructure to 
ensure the frequency and time allocation of each audit is in line with the new structure.

4.5 Fee earning work is estimated to be £50,000 for 2016/17. This audit partnership work provides 
for the NFDC Internal Audit team, to act as the Internal Auditor for local Town Councils and the 
New Forest National Park Authority through an SLA. There will also be the continuation of a 
management role and shared audit resource with East Dorset DC, Christchurch BC, Purbeck 
DC (and Poole BC with the new SVPP partnership).

4.6 Internal Audit works closely with the external auditor, Ernst & Young. It has been agreed that 
Internal Audit will continue to undertake the Benefit grant claim work, saving external audit fees 
of approximately £6,000.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 There are no financial costs arising directly arising from this report. The audit plan has been 
complied following a risk assessment to help limit the risk of financial loss. Th
[...]
ERSITY, CRIME AND DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
MATTERS

3.1 There are no equality and diversity, crime or disorder or environmental matters 
directly associated with this report.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1. That the Audit Committee considers and approves the Work Plan as appended and 
informs Officers of any requested changes.

For Further Information Contact:

Andy Rogers
Committee Administrator
Tel: 02380 285588
Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

DATE WORK / REPORTS

28 Risk Management
June External audit fees
2016 External audit progress report on 15/16 audit

Annual Outturn for Treasury Management 2015/16
Write-Offs 2015/16
Annual Waivers Report 2015/16
Review of the Local Code of Good Governance 2015/16
Internal Auditor’s Annual Opinion Report 2015/16
Draft Annual Financial Report 2015/16
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16
Audit Committee letter to the External Auditor
Internal Audit Progress report against 16/17 Q1

  
23 External Auditor – Audit Results Report 2015/16
September External Auditor - Opinion on the Statement of Accounts & Value for Money
2016 Statement of Accounts 2015/16

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
Treasury Management Q2
Internal Audit Progress report against the audit plan and Outstanding high priority 
audit recommendations Q2
Counter Fraud Update Report
Risk Management

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Audit Committee Briefing
	5 2015/16 Audit Plan
	6 Progress Against the 2015/16 Audit Plan
	Appendix 1

	7 Internal Audit Charter, Assurance Framework and Internal Audit Plan 2016/17
	Appendix 1

	9 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1

18 MARCH 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 18 March 2016

* Cllr A D O'Sullivan (Chairman)
* Cllr J G Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* W G Andrews
* M R Harris
* J D Heron

* Mrs E L Lane
* R A Wappet
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance:

Ms J Thorpe, Ernst and Young

Officers Attending:

Miss G O'Rourke, Miss G Chambers, D Clarke, Ms N Kitcher and A Rogers

43  MINUTES 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

44  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any members in connection with any 
agenda item.

45  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

46  AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 
The Committee noted the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing prepared by 
Ernst and Young, the Council’s external auditor.

Members asked a number of questions to which answers were given. It was noted 
that nationally, for the year 2014/15, five percent of Ernst and Young clients had 
closed their accounts by the earlier deadline of 31 July. There had been a 
shortening of the audit window as operational timetables were refined in readiness 
for the 2017/18 audit deadlines. This shorter time to prepare accounts and close 
down ledgers more quickly may mean greater reliance on estimates, with less 
substantive work at year end and more on mid year. 



Audit Cttee 18 MARCH 2016

2

The Committee referred to the list of questions at page 9, and these would be 
addressed at the next meeting in June.

47  2015/16 AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee received and noted the external auditor’s proposed audit plan for 
the year 2015/16.

48  PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN 
The Committee received and noted progress against the 2015/16 internal audit 
plan, which was approved in March 2015.

The Committee requested that future reports include a brief resume of the high 
priority recommendations, with expected timescales for resolving them.

Action: Glenda Chambers

49  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
The Committee reviewed the internal audit plan for 2016/17.

Members noted that the Audit Plan for 2016/17 was subject to change as a result of 
the current management restructure, and that the Principal Auditor will work with 
officers to align the Audits within the Audit plan to the service reviews detailed in the 
corporate plan.

Further details of the control environment would be brought to the next meeting.   

RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

50  CHANGE OF DATE FOR NEXT MEETING 
RESOLVED: 

That the date of the next meeting be moved from Friday, 24 June to Tuesday, 
28 June at 10.00 a.m.

51  AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
The Committee considered its Work Plan.

CHAIRMAN


